Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar. ********

Sub:- Selection list of candidates for the post of "Junior Engineer (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department, advertised vide notification No. 05 of 2021 dated 22.09.2021, Item No. 689- (Operating of wait list thereof).

Ref: Letter No. JKSSB-Scry/1/2024-03 (E-7384220) dated 31.05.2024 from JKSSB.

NOTICE

Consequent upon the recommendations made by the J&K Services Selection Board vide communication No. JKSSB-Scry/1/2024-03(E-7384220) dated 31.05.2024, the below mentioned candidate figuring in the wait list in Annexure to this notice, who has been recommended for the post of Junior Engineer (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department is hereby informed through the medium of this notice to submit his **e-mail IDs and Mobile Numbers** before the Nominated Nodal Officer, Mr. Hitesh Gupta, Additional Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu in person or through (*email ID <u>hitesh.gupta111@jk.gov.in</u> Cell NO. 9419141115*) within a period of 21 days, positively from the date of issuance of this notice for filling up of e-verification rolls for obtaining Character and Antecedents from the Criminal Investigation Department.

The candidate if fails to submit to submit his Personal Verification Roll (PVR) within a period of 21 days, in terms of Gov.t Order No. 1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 27.09.2021 read with Circular NO. 18-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 20.05.2022 issued by the General Administration Department, shall forego his right to appointment forthwith without any further notice.

Under Secretary to the Jal Shakti Department

No. JSD-NGK/19/2024-01-JSD(CCNo.7397236 Copy to the:-

1. Director Information, J&K, with the request to publish the notice in at least two leading Dailies of UT of Jammu and Kashmir for information of the selected candidate.

Date: /7 .12.2024

- 2. Private Secretary to the Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 3. Technical Officer to the Chief Engineer, Irrigation & FC, Kashmir (in case selected candidate has any query he shall contact the Cell No. 9149639461).
- 4. I/C Website, Jal Shakti Department with the advice to upload the notice on the departmental official website for information of the concerned candidate.
- 5. Concerned selected candidate for information and compliance.

17/2. 2024

				Wait	ing List under (Open Merit C	ategory				
Sr. No.	DV. S.No.	Roll No.	Candidate's Name	Parentage	DoB	Selection category	Score	Address	Qualific ation Possess ed	Year of passing	Name of Institute
40	109- KMR	855022 7048	Waseemul Bashir Khanday	Bashir Ahmad Khanday	04.11.1995	ОМ	99.06149	Tazipora Kulgam- 192231	B.Tech (Civil)	2019	Baba Ghulam Shah Badshah University, Rajouri